THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF TINY

BY-LAW NUMBER 23-001

Being a by-law to authorize a levy of taxes before the estimates are adopted for the year 2023

WHEREAS the Council for The Corporation of the Township of Tiny, in accordance with the Section 317 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended, deems it expedient to make an interim levy for 2023 before the adoption of the estimates;

NOW BE IT ENACTED as a by-law of this Corporation as follows:

- 1) That for the year 2023, The Corporation of The Township of Tiny shall levy on the whole of the assessment for real property, according to the last revised assessment roll, a sum not exceeding 50 per cent of the total of the taxes that were levied or would have been levied for all purposes in the preceding year.
- 2) That the date for payment of taxes under this by-law shall be as follows:

 Due date of installment: March 31, 2023
- That a percentage charge of 1¼ per cent (1.25%) shall be imposed as interest for non-payment of taxes on any installment or part of an installment that remains unpaid after the due date. The interest charge shall be assessed on the first day of each calendar month following the due date of an installment.
- 4) That the Treasurer, not later than 21 days prior to the date that the first instalment is due, shall send a tax bill specifying the amount of the taxes payable to the taxpayer's residence, place of business or electronically if the taxpayer has chosen to receive the tax bill in that manner.,
- 5) That taxes shall be payable to the Corporation of the Township of Tiny and may be paid to the Treasurer at the Township offices, by preauthorized payment, or at any financial institution which accepts payments for the Township of Tiny.
- 6) That this by-law shall come into full force upon its final passage and may be cited as the "2023 Interim Taxation By-law."

READ A FIRST AND SECOND TIME THIS 1st DAY OF FEBRUARY 2023.

READ A THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED 1st DAY OF FEBRUARY 2023.

MAYOR, David Evans

Sur Walter

CLERK, Sue Walton